CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION NEW DELHI

Coram: Shri V.S. Verma, Member Shri M. Deena Dayalan, Member

No. L-1/18/2010-CERC

Date of order: 9.7.2013

Approval of detailed "Procedure for the Implementation of the Mechanism of Renewable Regulatory Fund" under Regulation 6.1 (d) of Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Indian Electricity Grid Code), Regulations 2010.

ORDER

The Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Indian Electricity Grid Code) Regulations, 2010 were notified by the Commission on 28.4.2010 (hereinafter referred to as "grid code regulations"). Regulation 6.1 (d) read with Annexure I to grid code Regulations provides for the Complementary Commercial Mechanism as part of the Scheduling and Despatch Code. Clause 9 of Annexure I provides as under:

"9. NLDC shall prepare, within one month of notification of these regulations, a detailed procedure for implementation of the mechanism of Renewable Regulatory Fund and submit the same for approval by the Commission."

2. NLDC had submitted the detailed procedure which was approved by the Commission in its order dated 18.2.2011 with the direction that the RPF would be implemented w.e.f. 1.1.2012. However the RPF mechanism could not be implemented and the Commission in its order dated 16.1.2013 directed all wind generators, STUs, Discoms and SLDC to take immediate action so that RPF mechanism comes into effect from 1.7.2013. It was also directed that mock exercise of forecasting and scheduling

shall start w.e.f. 1.2.2013. NLDC was directed to align the "Procedures for implementation of the mechanism of Renewable Regulatory Fund" in accordance with our above directions and put up the revised Procedures for approval of the Commission expeditiously.

3. The National Load Despatch Centre (NLDC) vide its Letter No. POSOCO/NLDC/RPF/48 dated 12.6.2013, submitted the draft "Procedure for Implementation of the Mechanism of Renewable Regulatory Fund" (hereinafter referred to as "Detailed Procedure") for approval of the Commission.

4. We have examined the Detailed Procedure submitted by NLDC. We hereby accord our approval to the Detailed Procedure as per the Annexure to this order. We had directed in our order dated 16.1.2013 in Petition No. 209/Suo Motu/2012 for implementation of the RRF mechanism w.e.f. 1.7.2013. In order to give time to the stakeholders to get acquainted with the procedure, we direct that implementation of the RRF with start from 15.7.2013 and accordingly, the Detailed Procedure shall be implemented w.e.f. 15.7.2013.

5. We direct that NLDC shall give wide publicity to the Detailed Procedure for the information of and compliance by all concerned.

sd/-(M. Deena Dayalan) Member sd/-(V.S. Verma) Member